

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 47291-2019
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CR28-18-21327
)
 TANYA ELAINE WHITE,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

HONORABLE GEORGE D. CAREY
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

MARK W. OLSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. White Has Failed To Show That The District Court Erred By Denying Her Motion To Suppress	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	8
C. The District Court Correctly Denied White’s Motion To Suppress.....	8
1. The Deputies’ Utilization Of Handcuffs To Detain White Did Not Transform The Investigative Detention Into An Arrest.....	9
2. In The Alternative, Even If Deputy Brock Arrested White Inside The Walmart, He Possessed Probable Cause To Lawfully Do So	14
3. In The Further Alternative, Even If Deputy Brock Arrested White Inside The Wal-Mart But Lacked Probable Cause To Lawfully Do So, Proper Application Of The Attenuation Doctrine Precludes Suppression	17

II.	The District Court Made An Incorrect Factual Finding In Denying Ms. White’s I.C.R. 36 Motion To Correct A Clerical Error In The Judgment, Necessitating Remand	22
CONCLUSION.....		24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Brown v. Illinois</u> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<u>Devenpeck v. Alford</u> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	14
<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 200 (1970).....	19, 21
<u>Gallegos v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 308 F.3d 987 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	12
<u>Hudson v. Michigan</u> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	19
<u>Illinois v. Wardlow</u> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	12
<u>Kaupp v. Texas</u> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	19, 21
<u>Maryland v. Pringle</u> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Nardone v. United States</u> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939).....	18
<u>Segura v. United States</u> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	17
<u>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</u> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	18
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 164 Idaho 309, 429 P.3d 850 (2018)	8
<u>State v. Atkinson</u> , 128 Idaho 559, 916 P.2d 1284 (Ct. App. 1996)	8
<u>State v. Buell</u> , 145 Idaho 54, 175 P.3d 216 (Ct. App. 2008)	10
<u>State v. Buti</u> , 131 Idaho 793, 964 P.2d 660 (1998).....	9
<u>State v. DuVault</u> , 131 Idaho 550, 961 P.2d 641 (1998).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Frank</u> , 133 Idaho 364, 986 P.2d 1030 (Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<u>State v. Greene</u> , 100 Idaho 464, 600 P.2d 140 (1979).....	16
<u>State v. Johns</u> , 112 Idaho 873, 736 P.2d 1237 (1987)	10, 11

<u>State v. Julian</u> , 129 Idaho 133, 922 P.2d 1059 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. Knapp</u> , 120 Idaho 343, 815 P.2d 1083 (Ct. App. 1991)	10
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017).....	8
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 162 Idaho 642, 402 P.3d 1095 (2017).....	14
<u>State v. Luna</u> , 118 Idaho 124, 795 P.2d 18 (Ct. App. 1990).....	23
<u>State v. Martinez</u> , 129 Idaho 426, 925 P.2d 1125 (Ct. App. 1996)	10
<u>State v. Pannell</u> , 127 Idaho 420, 901 P.2d 1321 (1995).....	9, 10, 11
<u>State v. Perez-Jungo</u> , 156 Idaho 609, 329 P.3d 391 (Ct. App. 2014).....	12
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	9
<u>State v. Timbana</u> , 145 Idaho 779, 186 P.3d 635 (2008)	22
<u>State v. Valdez-Molina</u> , 127 Idaho 102, 897 P.2d 993 (1995)	8
<u>State v. Wallace</u> , 116 Idaho 930, 782 P.2d 53 (Ct. App. 1989).....	22
<u>State v. Wigginton</u> , 142 Idaho 180, 125 P.3d 536 (Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<u>United States v. Bergman</u> , 836 F.2d 1220 (9 th Cir. 1998)	22
<u>United States v. Booth</u> , 669 F.2d 1231 (9 th Cir. 1981)	11
<u>United States v. Charley</u> , 396 F.3d 1074 (9 th Cir. 2005)	11
<u>United States v. Hensley</u> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	9
<u>United States v. Sharpe</u> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	9
<u>Utah v. Strieff</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	19, 21
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	17, 18
<u>Wyoming v. Houghton</u> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	15

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I.C. § 19-603	9
<u>RULES</u>	
I.C.R. 36.....	22
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8, 9
